Revenues by business segment

Year ended December 31,
(in millions of euros) 2024 2023
Intellectual property licensing 260 273
Advertising 33 38
Other 4 1
Elimination of intersegment activities - -
Revenues 297 312

Revenues by geographic area

Revenues are broken down by customer location.

Year ended December 31,
(in millions of euros) 2024 2023
Americas 145  49 % 152  49 %

France 26  9 % 23  7 %

Rest of Europe 72  24 % 73  23 %

Asia/Oceania 46  15 % 53  17 %

Africa 8  3 % 11  4 %

Revenues 297  100 % 312  100 %

4.1.2 Discontinued operations

Statement of earnings from discontinued operations

2024 was marked by the Vivendi spin-off on December 13, 2024 (please refer to Note 2), which resulted in the deconsolidation of Canal+,
Louis Hachette Group (comprising 66.53% of Lagardère and 100% of Prisma Media) and Havas NV at that date, as well as the sale of
ticketing and festival activities on June 6, 2024.

In the statement of earnings, Vivendi was reported as "Earnings from discontinued operations" in accordance with IFRS 5, the capital gains
and losses on the deconsolidation, as well as  their respective contribution to the group's earnings until their date of deconsolidation.

Year ended December 31, 2024

(in millions of euros)

Canal+ (a)

Louis
Hachette

Group Havas

Festival and
ticketing

activities (b)

Elimination of
intersegment

operations and
other Total

REVENUES 6,112 8,791 2,734 49 (57) 17,629

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA)* 401 521 314 (1) - 1,235

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND INCOME TAXES (EBIT) 362 376 314 (1) - 1,051

Income from equity affiliates - non-operational (145) - - - - (145)

Interest (38) (127) 2 (3) - (166)

Income from investments 1 - 2 - - 3

Other financial charges and income (81) (72) (34) (2) (189)

Earnings before provision for income taxes 99 177 284 (6) - 554

Provision for income taxes (154) (99) (100) (2) - (355)

Earnings from discontinued operations (55) 78 184 (8) (5,908) (b) (5,709)

Of which attributable to Vivendi SE shareowners (105) 28 172 (8) (5,908) (5,821)

   non-controlling interest 50 50 12 - - 112

*non-GAAP measures (please refer to Note 4.1.1 for a definition).

a. As announced on September 20, 2024, Canal+ has consolidated within its operations (i) Dailymotion and GVA (previously included in
Vivendi’s Nouvelles Initiatives segment), (ii) L'Olympia and Le Théâtre de l'Oeuvre (previously included in the Vivendi Village segment)
and (iii) CanalOlympia (previously included in Vivendi’s Generosity and Solidarity segment).

b. Mainly includes:
• the capital losses on the deconsolidation of Canal+, Louis Hachette Group and Havas, for an aggregate amount of -€5,875 million,